Decision Report

Application for Licence Amendment

Part V, Division 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986

Licence Number L8806/2013/1

Applicant Dodd & Dodd Group Pty Ltd

ACN 009 238 671

File Number 2013/003960-1

Premises CD Dodd Scrap Metal Recyclers

521 Dundas Road

FORRESTFIELD WA 6057

Being Lot 1 on Plan 11618

Date of Report 18 July 2019

Status of Report Final

1. Definitions

In this Decision Report, the terms in the table below have the meanings defined.

| Term | Definition | |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| ACN | Australian Company Number | |
| Category/ Categories/ Cat. | Categories of Prescribed Premises as set out in Schedule 1 of the EP Regulations | |
| Decision Report | refers to this document. | |
| Delegated Officer | an officer under section 20 of the EP Act. | |
| Department | means the department established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act. | |
| DWER | Department of Water and Environmental Regulation As of 1 July 2017, the Department of Environment Regulation (DER), the Office of the Environmental Protection Authority (OEPA) and the Department of Water (DoW) amalgamated to form the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER). DWER was established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and is responsible for the administration of the <i>Environmental Protection Act 1986</i> along with other legislation. | |
| EP Act | Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA) | |
| Existing Licence | the Licence issued under Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act and in force prior to the commencement of, and during this Review | |
| Licence Holder | Dodd & Dodd Group Pty Ltd | |
| Occupier | has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act. | |
| Prescribed Premises | has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act. | |
| Premises | refers to the premises to which this Decision Report applies, as specified at the front of this Decision Report | |

Licence: L8806/2013/1

2. Overview of premises

2.1 Classification of Premises

| Category | Description | Assessed production or design capacity or throughput |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|
| 62 | Solid waste depot – premises on which waste is stored or sorted pending final disposal or re-use. | 7,500 tonnes per annual period |

2.2 Description of proposed activity

The Licence Holder submitted an amendment application on 20 January 2019 to correct an administrative typographical error from a previous amendment and to note that the site has been classified under the *Contaminated Sites Act 2003* (ID69338). The Licence Holder also requested changes to the previous Decision Report, which was beyond the scope of an amendment, and requested some changes to wording of the Licence conditions. Further discussion with the Licence Holder clarified these potential changes and the Licence Holder confirmed the proposed amendment was limited to administrative changes.

This amendment application comprises two administrative changes:

- 1. It corrects a typographical error in the Existing Licence Table 1.3.2 where "vehicle batteries" is referenced. The word "vehicle" was approved for removal during an amendment granted in 2015 however this error had been overlooked.
- 2. It also now includes the current expiry date of 9 February 2028 which previously was listed in the *Notice of amendment of licence expiry dates -Section 59B(9) and Section 59(1)(k) Environmental Protection Act 1986 Licences Prescribed Premises.*

As the amendments do not alter the risk profile for the Premises, a risk assessment is not required.

The table below lists the documents submitted during the assessment process.

| Document/information description | Date received |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Amendment application (DWER Reference A1760517) | 30 January 2019 |
| Response to request for further information (DWER Reference A1783461) | 23 April 2019 |

3. Conclusion

It has been determined that the licence amendment will be granted subject to conditions commensurate with the determined controls and necessary for administration and reporting requirements.

Tracey Hassell

A/MANAGER WASTE INDUSTRIES

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986